Joseph A. Reed, PE

TX PE 100777

Architectural Testing, Inc.

TX Firm F—=11869

130 Derry Ct.

York PA 17406
717—-764—7700

Project No. D4116.03—-122-34

- ORC

HUR

ICA

Sheet Index

Cover Sheet
Wet Glazed, Heavy Duty, +70/—68 psf
Dry Glazed, Heavy Duty, +70/—61 psf
Wet Glazed, Standard Duty, +/— 50 psf
Wet Glazed, Standard Duty, +/— 70 psf
Wet Glazed, Heavy Duty, +/— 70 psf
Dry Glazed, Heavy Duty, +/— 70 psf

i N L™

"<EOF Te

o

Y o ) _“-'.
& o wIe =
N W W
W J " =
Nk F L *3
\ . -

N\

f

- 54000 S5 10R

l

<ON T

MIFPACT

- RON

1/28

2/28 — 6/28
7/28 — 11/28
12/28 — 15/28
16,/28 — 20/28
21/28 — 24/28
25/28 — 28/28

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

® .
E% E B 3
z O
(&)
F— v, £
jl gy E
O =
w o
OZ[\ a
L] B2nar
g "2%s2
rINS
B0 &3 s3s:
1 2 52(98..
g I,o4gH
gi T
§ m;('.-..m
[# QSEXY
z
(=]
B
a
[v'4
Q
(2]
(1]
all
n
=z
1
»|mj |
s
[}
e =)
A
<
al
2|
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-15-13 8-5-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP
ENGINEERED BY:
Sheet 1/28




20'-9%," INSIDE BUCK:

NOTE:

APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF
HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS
BEFORE ASSEMBLY

HEAD, SILL AND INTERMEDIATE

W 20'-8%;" FRAME WIDTH Y
3'-10%," DLO 3'-1034" DLO 3'-10%4" DLO 7'-10" DLO
IO " () T O O
S 2 SEE 2 SEE e (&) - SEE 2%
R NOTE: 1 OTE: 2 @ SEE o NOTE
:r______’['_'fst ﬂr'_______‘%fl’ﬁiﬁ_—ﬂﬂ ______ —ii i e e ———— g fe—— >
I @ED st = e .
‘ e (| | 7'=11)4" [95 1/4"]
o | or NS | | GLASS SIZE
[o ] = .5 I
= | [ey) Né .
! o 18 “ e
i:: === o ey || +_ __________
: | [l |
o 4
w | S, I |
[ [ |
'—
5 o i Il |
¥ 3 (0 1)|_s,. 5" I 5 |
8 T e I f—0" [48"] o I o | MEDIUM STILE
3 = NOTE: 5 ——" aass S [| & | STANDARD DOOR
W o E = =2 0 = | (SEPARATE APPROVAL) b
s B o I I i 1 AN z
2 ¢+ © - = 2N i 3 &
R N k = L U o
LD | i I @ l &
P & 2 % . o]
= ) | LX) [ o | Q
T N l . (=L I &=D | o
] G-1 2? E; or || or | C?
il w0 G=2 & w©
[ G2 [l I
I [l I
(8 |! I |
@ | [ |
= | i [l [
NOTE A | [ |
oi A | [ W 1 I S 1 I S—
IN =| :| 3 .‘t‘
W= 60)SEE 50)Nor %\
NOTE: 1 NOTE: 2 L He'—
8'—0" DOOR OPENING
NOTE A: END DAM ITEM NOTE: 3 0" DOOR OPE

42 (OUTSIDE JAMB)
ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68

,.fi')‘?"”’//.f_,

.
‘-
o =

‘,if’;\;E.Qﬁ Te

E34000 STOREFRONT

WET GLAZED

PRI,

HURRICANE IMPACT +70/-68 PSF
NON—-THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, HEAVY DUTY MULLION

10'—43/4" FRAME HEIGHT ® DOOR JAMBS

NOTE 1: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED.

1" FROM SIDE OF JAMB MULLION & 2" CEN

TO CEN.

NOTE 2: (4) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN

(2) EA SIDE OF TYPICAL MULLIONS.

NOTE 3: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN

W/ ITEM 44

NOTE 4: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED.
CENTER OF DLO. 2" CEN TO CEN.

NOTE 5: LOCATE ITEM 10 © MIDSPAN

(2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
2" CEN TO CEN.

NOTE 6: LOCATE FASTENERS @ 1/3 AND
2/3 POINTS. (2) FASTENERS REQ'D @

EA LOCATION 2° CEN TO CEN.

NOTE 7: LOCATE FASTENER 3" FR
END OF MULL. (1) FASTENER REQ'D.

GLAZING TYPES

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT

E34000 STOREFRONT

DESCRIPTION

1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
-1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED

—-1/2" AIRSPACE

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
—0.077 SOLUTIA VS—02

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

® .
Z ©
J
 o— E¢ 4
T3 ¢
=¥ ~
WY
]| 82noP
3 c28g:
; ﬁég?;
| 2F 328,
; ;@ng
gi o¥RB?
ng. . m
[%j 5 QELXY
z
S
=
a
x
Q
[72)
W
al
)
Zz
S|>
»laf |
>
w
®ln
=
<
al
o
4 I
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-15-13 8—-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
-1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED

—1/2" AIRSPACE

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
—0.090" DUPONT SENTRY GLAS PLUS
=1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

Sheet 2/28




APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF

P

()

®

S
(=]
oy
)
2" FROM EA
&'\o END AND 12" OC
EA END NOT
SHOWN IN DETAILA
D ora
MEDIUM STILE ~ 17 GLASS
e
8'-0"x 8'-0" MEDIUM
STILE DOOR (NOT TESTED)
(23 SEE DETAIL 5/4
= FOR ADDITIONAL
E DETAILS
Q
o)
(o]
[ ]
BOTTOM RAIL
@ MEDIUM STILE ~ 1" GLASS
EA END OF
THRESHOLD
§
(7) REQ'D 4" 40 21
FR) EA END EA END OF
AND 14—2/3" 0C | | THRESHOLD
) |

©Q

TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY

@ FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)

J—

6" LEN OF STEEL
ANCHOR BLOCK
——

1/ »
72

NOTE:

HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS
BEFORE ASSEMBLY

7\

C12 x 25

A36 STEEL BUCK

FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
AS REQ'D

@ SEE ELEV.
B
]

/

RPPPP

=12 L
[ - i 3 f-f
i |
%
-“-L-‘__.__ ‘—4: O :i
i T
- ! | —-—...I T
¥
S1amN I ||
| Il |
Il ] |
A
=
I
‘e
f
DOOR ANCHOR CLIP

| S——
o
..'_ - = INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
T | @—‘ = BACKER ROD, DOW 795
[y L ' SILICONE SEALANT
T I AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
s o o | A NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
B : | HEADS W/DOW 795
W2 b
o kE o !
Tl
4 34
HEAD
}{,'*' WET GLAZED
—Hi%%g——
5’!
~Hi%%s——
Jﬁu
1 34 @
EA END OF S
AFVHORIZONTAL § | //
] é&" \ !
i 7700 Lo 4"\ HORIZONTAL
2 /| Y27 3/ WET GLAZE
3 oz ()
/ | A
3 N /o] FRIIIEL Ry,
VIEW A T NS l""",E- OF T"'a-..
WATER DAM 34 75 @ Ky w E’*’Z;"‘__
% " O 4
1%6"
1%6"
y4' ——
L od
’_
5 3 . 34 75)(35) (2
¥ X 3
i 74
5 = © A SILL
2 NSRS e WET GLAZED
= s, 5 3/8" FR EA AN 38
2 = END AND 12" QC N
i 1 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
! [ BACKER ROD, DOW 795
= 7 SILICONE SEALANT
s AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
| / \ A\
s/16" pia— (1) LOCATED AT
2!'55 ;lRoci)-S - DOOR JAMB
SEE 6/3
VERTICAL SEAL FASTENER (GLASS SIDE ONLY)
HEADS W/DOW
C12 x 25 795 SILICONE
A36 STEEL BUCK

LOCATE EACH END OF THRESHOLD

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

© .
z O
E Y]
— e 2
S K
a8 5
wYy
B2 R
E(Ng i
g it
¥y INSS
; ugg,_-;
2§ J3=8;
- S
R Yos?
5 nn;t'.-..m
[%:] REEXE
z
]
E
o
vd
S
[72]
]
ol !
[72]
Zz
5>
%o |
>
w
o (@]
=
S
[}
Sl
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-15-13 B8—-5-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP
ENGINEERED BY:
Sheet 3/28




% INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR //\C/)
2 x 2 DOW 795 SILICONE  SEALANY e AT
A36 STEEL BUCK el e A36 STEEL BUC
LOCATE © LOCATE © LOCATE @ - =
CENTER OF DLO CENTER OF DLO CENTER OF DLO OZ
@ @ @ @ g @ @ @ SEE ELEV E E 8
SEE ELEV. @ . @ ‘
L , : % =0
i3 —78 @ 35 o T ﬂoﬁ
=1 wl prd
| ] FS=o
o O ﬂﬁ o
- { : \:E : £ wLyo
(| =t Le]_ N S ] 2 3
FILLER RUNS BETWEEN i ~—NOTE: SEAL FASTENER t
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH _ | = HEADS W/DOW 795
AS REQD @// 34 34 34
78
6" FROM EA END
_Asnl AND AT QUARTER __|s/u|_ __|s/wl__
% POINTS, 178 % & .
%" 2)5" DLO— ~DLO 2)5" DLO " 2k % E § E 2 8
Z ©
jf—— FRAME WIDTH D_MULLION AME WIDTH————1 1 W 2
v
/ ~——————INSIDE BUCK WID TH——————— N2/ VET CLAZED ~————————INSIDE BUCK WIDTH——— \ tﬂ é 898 5
h]q. o
(4]
azZr
/2 L] g 25RsC
(& ¥er auaze @) PR
(17 JAMB MULLION 35! 3385,
4/ WET GLAzED @ TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY 5 g Sysek
FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN) INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR §§ u‘%guomz
" BACKER ROD, - =
2" FROM EA DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT ,fr"f'g' . [?1 SET
3" FROM EA END AND 12" OC AND SHIMS BY OTHERS W€ OF T ™,
v 2" FROM EA W AT ety g o=
END_36" OC S END AND 12°_0C s * "' =
(8) (50)(s9 7 63 7 1 £
13 13 _ _ z
-FH =
o
N 14 14 %
R A
\ =1l
3 [}
39 39 5>
L »nl|m] |
I ) | 2
3 f ®ln
= 1 q )] B
) N| N 14 S|
R ‘w "-D
| S d-\ — S S
S )y ) N 7 i ! y g ] |
7L' s, \\ 71 A\ == i
N i DATED | LATEST RELEASE
1l O e | @ O
8'-0"x 8'-0" MEDIUM 3
C12 x 25 DRAWINGS BY: HLP
STILE DOOR (NOT TESTED) @ A36 STEEL BUCK ENGINEERED BY:
7\ JAMB @ BUCK W/BUTT HINGE
STANDARD DOORS _ MEDIUM STILE ~ 17 GLASS
. . \_#_/ MEDIUM STILE ~ 1" GLASS "
~—DLO— 2)5 4 He"—t—
Jg"—H——————DOOR PANEL WIDTH—— ~——DOOR OPENING 26" Sheet 4 /2 8
JAMB_© MULL W/BUTT HINGE FRAME WIDTH Y
i/ IMERON) S < 1SSEUSS INSIDE BUCK WIDTH




[—> =]
0.135
?
n o™
o
(o]
5.000
ITEM 4—T34441
VERTICAL /HEAD
<]
0.080 s}
e ____ @ o
'e)
o
o
4,985
ITEM 23-E34124
DOOR HEADER
0.075
Q
(=]
o
o
~
o
o
4.985
ITEM 2—-E34143
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL H—-
2 8
d ©~

ITEM 1-E34259
SUB SILL

2.500-
y -—1.62
(2] o™
™~ w
" o
° T
!
0125 O i
. O Arel
o | .
ITEM 12—-E34104
— GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL
ITEM 7-E34244
HEAVY DOOR JAMB —i0.
== i
] 2 0.057—
T
ITEM 16—E3522
Df' GLASS STOP
1
S 0.07 R — ¥
< 'I:
| 0.080
0.090— ~
ITEM 6-E34445 .45 ——1.625—
- ITEM 8—E34022 .
SHALLOW POCKET FILLER = TN 11_E34242
DOOR JAMB FILLER
l=]
o
o
Mol
o
—Q 2
(Tp]
9 | T
P S C_I1cd
rl —0.100 ~
4.170 |
2.500 ITEM 9—-P3446 9" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING
ITEM 5-T34261
HD VERTICAL

.435
I 0 0.497
T I
0.075 &
a 0.060—f— 12
] o
(=
ITEM 13—E6507 0 BFRe0s

INNER DOOR STOP OUTER DOOR STOP

3.049

= 1

o~ w
o~ o
(=] o

=—1.456—=

ITEM 15—-E3521
GLASS STOP HORIZONTAL

E-ﬁ 500

4.969 |

ITEM 10~-P3445 3" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

A

ITEM 21—-E3550
THRESHOLD

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

© N
=z ©
Q
— e 4
3 =
Qg hav |
B> &
L] 22rgp
AL
OO\ §3 ggsc:
] K éiq%u
; ;@g@ﬁ
gi o Yo
n=. . .0
&::j 5 SETLXY
=z
S
E
o
x
Q
2]
L
of 1
1]
=z
S|>
o |al |
>
w
o =
=
<<
of 1
Sl
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-15-13 8-5—-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 5/28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS UST MATERIAL

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 E34259 EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL ALUMINUM—6063—-T6
2 4 E34143 EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL ALUMINUM—-6063—-T6
3

4 5 E34441 EXTRUSION ~ VERTICAL/HEAD ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
5 2 E34261 EXTRUSION ~ HD VERTICAL ALUMINUM—6063~T6
6 3 E34445 EXTRUSION ~ SHALLOW POCKET FILLER ALUMINUM—=-6063~T6
7 2 E34244 EXTRUSION ~ HEAVY DOOR JAMB ALUMINUM-6063-T6
8 1 E34022 EXTRUSION ~ DEEP POCKET FILLER ALUMINUM—6063—-T6
9 9 P3446 EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442) ALUMINUM—6063~T6
10 1 P3445 EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442) ALUMINUM—6063—T6
1 1 E34242 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR JAMB FILLER ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
12 5 E34104 EXTRUSION ~ GLAZING STOP ALUMINUM—-6063~-T5
13 3 E6507 EXTRUSION ~ INNER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—6063—-T5
14 3 E6505 EXTRUSION ~ OUTER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—6063—-T5
15 2 E3521 EXTRUSION ~ SASH ALUMINUM—6063—T5
16 2 E3522 EXTRUSION ~ GLASS STOP ALUMINUM—-6063—-T5
17

18

19

20

21 1 E3550 EXTRUSION ~ THRESHOLD ALUMINUM—6063—-T6
22

23 1 E34124 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR HEADER ALUMINUM—6063—T6
24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32 3 @ 10'-0" P3443 PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER P—PART—RIGID PVC
33 4 P1916 W ANTI-WALK BLOCK P—PART—EPDM

34 15’ P6503 TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—PART—RUBBER

35 18 P6587 WET GLAZE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—PART—RUBBER

36

37

38 10 P6541 SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG P—PART—RUBBER

39 25’ P6296 BULB GASKET P—PART—PLASTIC /FAB
40 8 P3450 BULB GASKET @ THRESHOLD P—PART—PLASTIC /FAB
41 4 P6581 WATER DIVERTER P—PART—PVC

42 1 P1156 END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259 P—-PART—ALUM .040 SHT.
43

44 1 P3426 SILL ANCHOR BLOCK (E34260) P—PART—-ALUM—6063-T5
45 2 P3497 DR. ANCHOR CUP 2 1/2"x3 1/2"x 1/8", 15/16" LG (E1592) P—PART—ALUM—6063—-T5
46 2 P503 FILLER P—PART—ALUM—6063—T5
47

48

49

50 1 P3437 11/8 X 4 1/8 X 8 GA STEEL CHANNEL (HOT ROLLED STEEL) | P-PART-STEEL

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

w
©

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
60 11 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"=18 x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS(FR. TO STEEL BUCK) | P—PART—FASTENER
61 17 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2 1/2° FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK) | P—PART—FASTENER
62 S5 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 3" FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK) | P=PART—FASTENER
63 40 5206 SCREW ~ #10-24 x 1/2" P PH TYPE 23 ST (S 10 S8 S, booR SToP) | P—=PART—FASTENER
64 64 S070 SCREW ~ #12—-24 x 1/2" PHIL FLAT HD UC MS (HNGE) | P—PART-—-FASTENER = =
65 0=
- <Q
66 6 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 1/4=20 X 1" TYPE F FH THD CUTTING (THRES. TO STEEL BUCK) | P—PART=FASTENER w > 0 o
67 75 S419 SCREW ~ #12=14 x 1 1/2” HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAME) | P=PART=FASTENER =0 = h
68 2 S196 SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAM TO suB siL) | P-PART—FASTENER : E w [1'4
69 4 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ #8 X 3/4" TEKS SCREW (STEEL TO MULLION) | P=PART=FASTENER L [TT] =z (@]
m o< =
70 o o (7))
- xS
7 o8
72 4 S$293 SCREW ~ #10-24 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING P HD(DR ANCHOR CUP To DR) | P—PART—FASTENER L o 8
73 4 S070 SCREW ~ #12—24 x 1/2" PHIL FH UC MS (THRESHOLD TO DR ANCHOR cLIP) | P—PART—FASTENER s | g
74 AS REQD BY OTHERS SILICONE SEALANT DOW 795 P—PART—SEALANT - L
75 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS SILICONE SEALANT DOW 995 P—PART—SEALANT
76
77
78 8 $161 SCREW ~ #10—24 x 1/2" PHIL FH UC MS (CLOSURE PLATE TO VERTICAL) | P—PART—FASTENER
79 ®
80 1 NA 8'-0" x 8'=0" MEDIUM STILE STANDARD DOOR (NOT TESTED) DOOR ASSEMBLY 3
81 16 P2093 HINGE, BUTT, REINFORCEMENT (P2093) (DOOR) = g
82 8 P094 BUTT HINGE HAGAR RCBB-1199 Z 8
83 S| W 4
84 gy H
Q og o
85 wy d
86 |E Ql SZR P
87 XoNOF
) 8 =
88 wow =
3 3383 ..
B9 s3 Zyo0H
90 - ©§85«7>
5 t| 35 83::8
2 H_.l MDA
93
94
95
96 Z
E
97 o
'
98 8
99 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS 3/8" Hilti KB—3 1-3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist. Alternate Anchor Wy
100 %’ =
101 glo !
102 é
103 8
=
<
< al |
1.12 ©
2l
NN i
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-15-13 8—5—-14

."/I/’)"I/’/ﬂ’fl"fl/’/"/’/’/’/”

7

2]
)

~—

¥

aE

ITEM 50
REINFORCING STEEL

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 6/28




20'=9%," INSIDE BUCK

W/ ITEM 44

NOTE 4: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED.
CENTER OF DLO. 2" CEN TO GEN.

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT

E34000 STOREFRONT

e -
‘g =z o
Q
— Ve 4
n s E
O b |
wo &
[Lu]] Bzrqr
g TONSE
OO\ B3 g8sc:
| 2§ I3=8,
| $ Sygdk
gi o L0HN
% nn;('--..m
]}::] REEXY
z
[=]
=
o
X
Q
[72]
Wl
=1l
%]
=z
S (>
v |m| |
S
L
S e
B
<
3|
=K
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
1-19-13 | B8-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

W 20'-8%," FRAME WIDTH "
NOTE:
3'-10%," DLO 3'-10%4” DLO 3'-10%4" DLO 7'-10" DLO APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF
” . HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS
o 9 9) ! o 1 BEFORE ASSEMBLY
2)5" 26" 2)5" SEE . HEAD, SILL AND INTERMEDIATE
o (1) Nore:1 61)NoTE: 2 @ se_ (61 NOTE: 4 NOTE:] %
. [ 3 .
T o NOTE: 2 by g |
e e _L e e —— .ﬁr'_ _______ e é____q___.____
waad el e 1]
% | Lex [ | 7'=11)," [95 1/4"] ;E‘?}m g 1
SN | - N 1 GLASS SIZE &D o 5" %@
12 | == T o or i, . T a
) | o TS CD @ D T L+
‘“_ T4 TRANSOM IS WET GLAZED ¥ |
E==== = e = —
¢ [
1
~ | ‘g?
u | £
& I
(4] = [14
gz (19) : g
r 2 h—54 e I GDE 8
5 = SEE @ | 4' O" [48"] g ” " e
=R : e 4~ & = o MEDIUM STILE =
z 2 NOTE: 5 1! GLASS =g =2 H ° STANDARD DOOR 5
a8 B il o o = I (SEPARATE APPROVAL) © n
7] N =
= x 2 3 ! = & & £ =
e Pt < @D = M =D - 2 3
5 B 7R | or — (] — 2 x r
[« G—2 A o
1 = T | G—2 © ] @ o =\¢
- + (]
- ~ | — . "%
° A
| ™ 2
|
[
[
[
[
|
|
.
NOTE A: END DAM ITEM NOTE: 3
42 (OUTSIDE JAMB) TAG DESCRIPTION
ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68 NOTE 1: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED.  NOTE 5: LOCATE ITEM 10 @ MIDSPAN 1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
E34000 STOREFRONT 1" FROM SIDE OF JAMB MULLION & 2" CEN  (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. —1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED
TO CEN. 2" CEN TO CEN. 170"
HURRICANE IMPACT +70/—61 PSF =1 | 172 e CeeAT STRENGTHENED
NON—THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, HEAVY DUTY MULLION NOTE 2: (4) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. NOTE 6: LOCATE FASTENERS @ 1/3 AND —0.077 SOLUTIA VS—02
DRY GLAZED 1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN 2/3 POINTS. (2) FASTENERS REQD @ —1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
TRANSOM IS WET GLAZED (2) EA SIDE OF TYPICAL MULLIONS. EA LOCATION 2” CEN TO CEN. e T NS SRS
NOTE 3: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. NOTE 7: LOCATE FASTENER 3" FR —1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN END OF MULL. (1) FASTENER REQ'D. o—n |—1/2" ARSPACE

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
—0.090" DUPONT SENTRY GLAS PLUS
=1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

Sheet 7/28




DOOR OPENING:

(7) REQD 4"
FR EA END
AND 14—2/3" OC

@E) |

<

@ TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)

17

70) 2" FROM EA
END 12 OC

3

47)165)3 EA cuP

e
MEDIUM STRE ~ 1° GLASS

1™
) o 75)(35
b 4
Q
a T =
iy ./ /// 7 38
I 7 (9
2 EA_CUP
R 2" FR EA END, =
AND 12" OC GK B
o ,
He
2° FROM EA
END AND 12° OC
<>
8'—0"x 8'-0" MEDIUM
STILE DOOR (NOT TESTED)

BOTTOM_RAIL
@ MEDIUM STLE ~ 1" GLASS

SEE DETAIL 5/4
FOR ADDITIONAL
DETAILS

6" LEN OF STEEL
ANCHOR BLOCK

P

NOTE:

APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF
HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS
BEFORE ASSEMBLY

EA END OF

= HORIZONTAL

EA END OF
THRESHOLD

72

EA END OF (-
THRESHOLD

73

66

21

-\
\':H

0909

@®

PO —

VIEW A
WATER DAM
"
0o
R
|
J
3
|
T
Y
1
‘e
1

(6™ DOOR ANCHOR CLIP
\_3_/ LOCATE EACH END OF THRESHOLD

FILLER RUNS BETWEEN

ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH

A36 STEEL BUCK

AS REQD
C12 x 25 SEE ELEV.
A36 STEEL BUCK ®@
-
| /
[ —
o INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
[ @‘ BACKER ROD, DOW 795
3 Al SILICONE SEALANT
% . AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
¥ o X x NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
2w .l— aal Tl HEADS W/DOW 795
8 3 =
& |
P14 uean
34 36
"
}/4 @ DRY GLAZED
1%6"
FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
ci2 x 25 NS REQD SEE ELEV.
A36 STEEL BUCK @
-
J ; /i
.1_ = INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
= T ®'J BACKER ROD, DOW 795
8 4 SILICONE SEALANT
g 5 03 AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
s o o [ : NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
2w i | HEADS W/DOW 795
= 5
s 2 T
2 &
T 7 £ 2 LB (SR HEAD
Vi ) ver
136"
| GLAZE
® DRY
=
o~
?‘
Q
L g B
5 &
o
g
L
5 = SiLL
a ORY GLAZED
i i 5 3/8" FR EA
=) =Y END AND 127 QC
2 SEE ELEV.
o INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
] t : BACKER ROD, DOW 795
D z 7 SILICONE SEALANT
N : AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
/ \ 4 AN
5/16" DIA— .(1) LOCATED AT
WEEP HOLE L DOOR JAMB
2'&V4E'R TFI%% SEE 6/3
SEAL FASTENER (GLASS SIDE ONLY)
HEADS W/DOW
] 795 SILCONE

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

® .
S 3
= 3
— Wy z
g3z K
;:j Sa o
w> &
L] I
xoND=
g R
BO) &3 g3z53
| g3 208
zX 30
< mgmwm
E nn‘—(l.._.m
[# QSEXY
z
S
E
a
d
o
[72]
L
all
n
=z
S |>
AR
>
@
®lq
=
<
=10
S|
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 8—-5—-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 8/28




)

C12 x 25
A36 STEEL BUCK

LOCATE @
CENTER OF DLO

SEE ELEV. @

®

FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
AS REQD

6” FROM EA END

LOCATE @
CENTER OF DLO

j————FRAME WIDTH

——INSIDE BUCK MDTH—m

L, |

JAMB MULLION
@ DRY GLAZED

2" FROM EA
3" FROM EA END_AND 12" OC
END 36" OC 63
8 50 ] 69 7
13
\ 14
R
N
Qq
= 39

=
HAe"

3" FROM EA
END 36" OC

QO

LOCATE @
CENTER OF DLO

(&) &3
e
VA

Ll Ll

AND AT QUARTER I Y
PoNTS, |8 —%
205" OLO— -—DLO 2)"

@ HD MULLION

DRY GLAZED

)

! =S mw
','9 —
& [

| =1

!

‘ .
! R

—~Jsgri— [

—-DLO

2}éu 1:&

(3™ HD MULLION © TRANSOM
\_4_/ DRY GLAZED/WET GLAZED TRANSOM

TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)

i

I

DLO—

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
BACKER ROD,
DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT
AND SHIMS BY OTHERS

2" FROM EA
END AND 12" OC

/lhilgzizs

A36 STEEL BUCK

@ SEE ELEV.

i |

I

—~~—NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
HEADS W/DOW 795

DLO

~-—————FRAME WIDTH———
————INSIDE BUCK WIDTH———

A LLION © M
& T Az

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
BACKER ROD,
DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT
AND SHIMS BY OTHERS

2" FROM EA
END AND 12" OC

25"

—
P

a"‘{‘

=
@
(Y
\f:z‘
of
®

()

~—DLO 2)5" 4"

Y g"——He—————DOOR PANEL WIDTH——

JAMB © MULL W/BUTT HINGE
MEDIUM STILE ~ 1" GLASS

8'-0"x 8'—0" MEDIUM
STILE DOOR {NOT TESTED)

®

~ 1° GLASS

/6 STANDARD DQORS
\_4_/ MEDIUM STILE

C12 x 25
A36 STEEL BUCK

K W
MEDIUM STILE ~ 17 GLASS
He™—h—
—~——DOOR OPENING 206"
FRAME WIDTH ¥%

—INSIDE BUCK WIDTH———

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

e .
85 .
n < i
— Ye 2
j] g5 E
Og b |
wo &
L] SEI
EONQZE
g TNG
3 Boec°
. 28 3323,
) £ Sygck
8 JYos?
5 nr):(l.. ..m
[# FsExY
Zz
o)
E
a
g
Q
7]
Ll
af l
73]
Zz
S [>
»|m| |
S
11}
Iy
¢
<C
al i
2l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 8-5—-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP
ENGINEERED BY:
Sheet 9/28




—5 <=
0.135
)
[2e]
Pt
[Te} [ ]
N
(o]
5.000
ITEM 4-T34441
VERTICAL /HEAD
| —C Y
—
3
0.125 0
el o™
o
5.000
ITEM 3—-E34125
DOOR HEADER
0.075
[=]
[=]
0
o
™~
o
o
4.985
ITEM 2-E34143
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL R
Q
S
o ™~

! 5.257

ITEM 1-E34259
SUB SILL

4.170

2.500

0.375

l-ﬂ—

A

0.125

5.000

0.125

ITEM 7—-E34244

HEAVY DOOR JAMB

0.07

0.090—=

ITEM 6—E34445
SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

4.170

5.000

2.500

ITEM 5-T34261
HD VERTICAL

|—1.450—

ITEM 8-E34022
DEEP POCKET FILLER

4,171

0.080

1.625

ITEM 11-E34242
DOOR JAMB FILLER

.100

4170
ITEM 9—P3446 9" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

ITEM 10-P3445 3" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

.062__'.

-—|—0.435

I

~
"

—

i

1.905—
o
o
~

W

-

ITEM 13—-E6507

ITEM 12—E34104
GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL

INNER DOOR STOP

0.060—{t~—

0.497

1.750

=

ITEM 14-E6505

OUTER DOOR STOP

! —1{0.684
R 0.057— %

S

!

ITEM 16—E3522
GLASS STOP

0.224—f——

g

3.049

1

(=—1.456—

©
o
o

ITEM 15-E3521

GLASS STOP HORIZONTAL

—i0.684
3.047
vl CL 1
5
| 2R
E— |
ITEM 18—E6644 i) [ =
GLASS STOP @
(=]
P
ITEM 17—E34006
SASH
;f ’ﬂ-;fl)?l’,"‘
Ll o 1.000 i"”";‘-‘e OF U3 '..?"*:.
memep=1 o § AT e gk Wy | -
I i B Vo wJo R
; L W AR
| T %/ 5 ey
- un (=]
0.093 " g
0.125
ITEM 20 — E2298
Y ITEM 19-E6504
DO"OR STOP ity
4.700 g
o
& 7
— 7 | ey T
1 J | |
§§ & ; 4.969 |
o ITEM 47-P4441 (E6657) &
DOOR HEADER FRAME CLIP (1 1/2" LG) o |TT'::$AE 52..}5533550

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

L N
b4 Q
E J
— Yo Z
H zg B
a 5
Wy 8
] I
g BN
Q:IN.og
; ugg,_-;
| 2F 3328,
' g fvSok
nd.. ., m
E::n 5 EExY
z
S
E
a
o
(3]
n
w
of |
[72]
z
S (>
n|of |
>
L
®ln
B
<
all
AR
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 8—5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet

10/28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS LIST

MATERIAL

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 E34259 EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
2 4 E34143 EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL ALUMINUM—6063—T6
3 1 E34125 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR HEADER ALUMINUM—6063—-T6
4 5 E34441 EXTRUSION ~ VERTICAL/HEAD ALUMINUM—6063—T6
5 2 E34261 EXTRUSION ~ HD VERTICAL ALUMINUM—6063—T6
6 3 E34445 EXTRUSION ~ SHALLOW POCKET FILLER ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
7 2 E34244 EXTRUSION ~ HEAVY DOOR JAMB ALUMINUM—6063—~T6
8 1 E34022 EXTRUSION ~ DEEP POCKET FILLER ALUMINUM—6063—T6
9 9 P3446 EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442) ALUMINUM-6063—T6
10 1 P3445 EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442) ALUMINUM-6063—-T6
1" 1 E34242 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR JAMB FILLER ALUMINUM—-6063—-T6
12 4 E34104 EXTRUSION ~ GLAZING STOP ALUMINUM—-6063—-T5
13 2 EB507 EXTRUSION ~ INNER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—-6063—T5
14 2 E6505 EXTRUSION ~ OUTER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM-6063—T5
15 2 E3521 EXTRUSION ~ SASH ALUMINUM—6063—-T5
16 2 E3522 EXTRUSION ~ GLASS STOP ALUMINUM—6063—T5
17 1 E34006 EXTRUSION ~ SASH ALUMINUM-6063-T5
18 1 E6644 EXTRUSION ~ GLASS STOP ALUMINUM-6063—T5
19 1 E6504 EXTRUSION ~ CHANNEL 17x1"x1/8" ALUMINUM—-6063—~-T5
20 L E2298 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—6063~-T5
21 1 E3550 EXTRUSION ~ THRESHOLD ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32 3 ©10-0" P3443 PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER P—PART—RIGID PVC
33 4 P1916 W ANTI-WALK BLOCK P—PART—EPDM

34 15 P6503 TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—PART-RUBBER

35 115’ P6587 WET GLAZE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—PART-RUBBER

36

37

38 10 P6541 SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG P—-PART—-RUBBER

39 25 P6296 BULB GASKET P=PART—PLASTIC/FAB
40 8’ P3450 BULB GASKET @ THRESHOLD P—PART—PLASTIC /FAB
41 4 P6581 WATER DIVERTER P—PART—-PVC

42 1 P1156 END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259 P—PART—ALUM .040 SHT,
43

44 1 P3426 SILL ANCHOR BLOCK (E34260) P—PART—ALUM-6063—T5
45 2 P3497 DR. ANCHOR CLIP 2 1/2"x3 1/2"x 1/8", 15/16" LG (E1592) P—PART—-ALUM—6063-T5
46

47 2 P4441 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR HEADER FRAME CUP (1 1/2" LG) P—PART—ALUM—6063—-T5
48

49

50 1 P3437 11/8 X 41/8 X 8 GA STEEL CHANNEL (HOT ROLLED STEEL) | P-PART-STEEL

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

(3]
©

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
60 1 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS(FR. T0 STERL Buck) | P—PART—FASTENER
61 17 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2 1/2" FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK) | P-PART—FASTENER
62 5 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 3" FH MS SS (FR. TO0 STERL Buck) | P—PART—FASTENER
63 40 S206 SCREW ~ #10—24 x 1/2° P PH TYPE 23 ST (SL T0 SUB SL DR 510P) | P~PART—FASTENER -
64 68 S070 SCREW ~ #12—-24 x 1/2" FLAT HD PHIL (HINGE) | P=PART—FASTENER 5 2
65 ] S205 SCREW ~ #12 X 2" HWH TYPE 23 SELF TAPPING (P4441 TO MuLLION) | P—PART—FASTENER [ < 8
66 6 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ 1/4=20 X 1° TYPE F FH THD CUTTING (THRES. TO STERL BUCK) | P—PART—FASTENER [11] 4 % T
67 75 S419 SCREW ~ #12—-14 x 1 1/2" HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAME) | P—PART-FASTENER I—-. 8 —_— I&J
68 2 S196 SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAN TO suB siL) | P—PART—FASTENER d [TH Iél o)
69 4 BY OTHERS SCREW ~ #8 X 3/4" TEKS SCREW (STEEL TO MULLION) | P—PART—FASTENER om 3 < |
70 10 S270 SCREW ~ #10—24 X 3/4" SS PH (GLASS sToP) [ P=PART—FASTENER E o 9 (4
7 10 S174 SCREW ~ #8—32 X 1/2" FH (000 sToP) [ P—PART—FASTENER oxS
72 4 S293 SCREW ~ #10—-24 X 3/8” SELF TAPPING P HD(DR ANCHOR cuP To DR) | P—PART~FASTENER L % g
73 4 S070 SCREW ~ #12—24 x 1/2" PHIL FH UC MS (THRESHOLD TO DR ANCHOR cUP) | P—PART—FASTENER T m
74 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS SILICONE SEALANT DOW 795 P—PART—SEALANT
75 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS SILICONE SEALANT DOW 995 P—PART—=SEALANT
76
77
78 8 S161 SCREW ~ #10—24 x 1/2° PHIL FH UC MS (CLOSURE PLATE TO VERTICAL) | P—PART—FASTENER
79 © .
80 1 NA §'=-0" x 8'=0" MEDIUM STILE STANDARD DOOR (NOT TESTED) DOOR ASSEMBLY I-Ln_ﬂ
81 8 P2093 HINGE, BUTT, REINFORCEMENT (P2093) (DOOR) E ‘l S §
82 8 P094 BUTT HINGE HAGAR RCBB-1199 B o
83 — by 2
[ S B
84 Oo |
< L
85 |QQ| 2',‘2,\ 5
=
86 g Eégg :
87 55s° %
88 ; X383 ..
89 § zr8okE
< Yoip?
90 O X
n-=.. . m
91 [%:] 5 QELTXE
92
93
94
95 4
S
96 E
a
97 x
()
98 m
99 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS 3/8" Hilti KB=3 1=3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist. Alternate Anchor NEE
100 8~ :
1M g E
102 E [a]
103 E
<
ol |
< -
=—1.125—~] © Sl
r DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 8-5-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP
ENGINEERED BY:
N ITEM 50

<

b REINFORCING STEEL

Sheet 11/28




16'-8J5" INSIDE BUCK:

NOTE:
APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF
HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
HEAD, SILL AND INTERMEDIATE

NOTE 1: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN

NOTE A: END DAM ITEM

42 (OUTSIDE JAMB)

ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68

e

E34000 STOREFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT £50 PSF
NON—THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, STANDARD MULLION

WET GLAZED

%" 16'=7)5" FRAME WIDTH
3'-10%;" DLO 3'-10%" DLO 3'-10%" oLO 3'-10%" DLO———
2 " " " ”
;. % SEE 2% SEE 2% 2%
L ¥ NOTE: 1 NOTE: 2 @
ok S o e a e | s S i s o e e s =
I 1 : 1 Il |
>
I [l 1 Il I
I |l 1 Il [
I Il 1 Il I
I =) I 1 Il |
G=3 G=3 G=3
o | Il Il I [
& & | I | l |
g 3%
gl I I [l [ I
S w B ! I N I Al |
2 ¥ ., S L 2.8 ST ST |
W W . <
o =) I II °B II II [
2 s 1 | N | 1 i
=z <+ - » [ o] "
w0 1 % % 1 |
& o | I 4-0" [48"]_J|| | |
. ' GLASS
i I 1 [ Il [
I I
I |
I [
I I
| I
| |

@

TYPICAL @ JAMB MULLION.

NOTE 2: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.

1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN
(1) EA SIDE OF TYPICAL MULLIONS.

GLAZING TYPES

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

© .
E% E b 3
=z 9
Q
— e =z
jl zg E
a5 b |
w
wy o
EiEH SZNwP
$ =28z
B0 &3 §8s2:
4 2 ﬁzqg“
g $,.94H
< Waep»
E 83, .m
[%:] QETEY
-
5
E
o
[v'4
Q
(7]
Y]
of |
w
=z
5>
o |al |
S
[
®ln
E
<
al
2|
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 | 8-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

TAG

DESCRIPTION

1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
—1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED

—1/2" AIRSPACE

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
—.090 DUPONT BUTACITE PVB
—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

Sheet 12/28




FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
AS REQ'D

C12 x 25

A36 STEEL BUCK

@ SEE ELEV.

A36 STEEL BUCK

-
t‘ ;
Y H
o T INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
5 ' @" I BACKER ROD, DOW 795
g = ! SILICONE SEALANT
T = i AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
& o o NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
2 o HEADS W/DOW 795
w0
Tl ® o
? S
WET GLAZED
1%s"
Y~
L3
[
F & . 34 75)(35) (2
g g 3
X (] 74
& 2 S - S
o : SN Y WET GLAZED
w :, 5 3/8" FR EA / \ﬁ 38
= = END AND 12" OC AW
2 . %3 60 SEE ELEV.
N
J 1
I ] .
| z NI =
516" oia—' ~— INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
"aer FROM - HERDSL oW, DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT
2"%4" FROM HEADS W/DOW
VERTICAL 795 SILICONE AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
C12 x 25

A36 STEEL BUCK

9

C12x%

TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)

LOCATE @ LOCATE ©
CENTER OF DLO CENTER OF DLO
D (; o]0
YA
v /B

| |

] ' ) . .!O

N X N

FILLER RUNS | |

FULL HEIGHT | |

@/ 34 34 34
78
6" FROM EA END
_Asgel AND AT QUARTER __ls/«|l_ s/l
78 PONTS. 178 %
% 2)5" OLO— —DLO %"
| FRAME WIDTH
4
C/// ~————————INSIDE BUCK WIDTH———————— STANDAR
J MULLION
WET GLAZED
B Pt
‘I{'ifrf"\e_,gf.,wf.h_"“;4-..
W 2y ?-‘_

\\5 hed ."' "'. * :‘;_
$x3 L 6
3 SEPH ALREED _ }
3. LD 43

'—

5z
- g
wz o
FC)ELU
=, o
mw =0
S50%h
FES S
oo
WL yo
=]

I uw

© .
E 1% % > 3
Fd ©
(6]
—| Y 2
j] 5 E
OO’) =
wYy
]
L] B2ror
mf(\!gg
; ugg,_-;
2§ I303;
E ;MSGE
B Yop?
§ ..o
I# REEXY
4
o}
E
'R
4
[$]
[%2]
(1]
al
[%2]
=z
S|>
% |o| |
>
W
&l
B
<
al 1
Sl
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 8-5—-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

7

Sheet 13/28




- =
Q3
=<
z0ol
O =y
2 Dowk
= = - 0.07 o=z 8
1 SOOI n
)
0.135 oS
2 “Eg
o o 0.090— 2 &
& T ul
&
ITEM 6-E34445
SHALLOW POCKET FILLER
5.000
ITEM 3—T34441 e .
VERTICAL /HEAD - E
e . =
S 3
.—c:}.525 S ; 8
© —|im < F
— s S n gy E
. af 5
0.075—f~— J’ | EH SZRNwF
g 3 =583s
] 5 n:I“!og
o i ; wig -
£ a8 23<8,
ﬁ £ ;5895
i o X 0 o
n.. . m
ITEM 5-E34104 5 SELXY
o GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL
o
S
4.985
ITEM 2-E34143 L
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL - 5
o
x
8 A
o o ]
e o M ajl l
M~ (T3] [72]
o o | 7 s @l
wn
] L__Jc_J s
r~ [}
JI___stacd I s =|g
' 2
B
5.257 4170 aft
ITEM 1-E34259 9|,
SUB SILL i
ITEM 9-P3449 9" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 | B8-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

IS erny,, ENGINEERED BY:

"2 OF )
AN\

Sheet 14 /28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS LIST

MATERIAL

ITEM

QTY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MATERIAL

ITEM

QTY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

60

BY OTHERS

SCREW ~ 5/16"=18 x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK)

P—PART—FASTENER

1

E34259

EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL

ALUMINUM-6063—T6

61

BY OTHERS

SCREW ~ 5/16°—18 x 2 1/2" FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK)

P-PART-FASTENER

4

E34143

EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL

ALUMINUM=-6063—T6

62

63

16

5206

SCREW ~ #10—24 x 1/2" P PH TYPE 23 ST (SLL TO SuB sLL)

P—PART—FASTENER

E34441

EXTRUSION

?

VERTICAL /HEAD

ALUMINUM-6063—-T6

64

65

E34445

EXTRUSION ~ SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

2

ALUMINUM—-6063-T6

66

67

64

S419

SCREW ~ #12—14 x 1 1/2" HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAME)

P—PART-FASTENER

68

S196

SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAM TO SUB SLL)

P-PART—FASTENER

OO (N v e ||~

P3446

?

EXTRUSION SNAP IN FILLER (E34442)

ALUMINUM—-6063—T6

69

-
o

70

=y
pury

71

-
N

E34104

EXTRUSION

?

GLAZING STOP

ALUMINUM-6063—-T5

72

w

73

L
>

74

AS REQ'D

BY OTHERS

SILICONE SEALANT DOW 785

P—PART—SEALANT

-
w

75

AS REQ'D

BY OTHERS

SILCONE SEALANT DOW 985

P—PART—SEALANT

-
[+2]

76

-
~

77

-
[+ 4]

78

12

S161

SCREW ~ #10-24 x 1/2" PHIL FH UC MS (CLOSURE PLATE TO VERTICAL)

P—PART—FASTENER

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

—_
©o

79

[N
o

80

N
=

81

N
N

82

N
(7]

83

N
&

84

N
[3]

85

N
[=;]

86

N
~

87

N
o]

88

DEPENDABLE

N
©

89

w
o

90

<]

91

W
N

3 @ 10'-0"

P3443

PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER

P—PART—RIGID PVC

92

TUBELITE

CURTAINWALL AND ENTRANCE SYSTEMS

LEADERS IN ECO-EFFICIENT STOREFRONT,

3056 WALKER RIDGE DRIVE N.W.
WALKER, MICHIGAN 49544
WEB SITE: WWW.TUBELITEINC.COM

PH: 800.866.2227
FX: 616.301.0008

[&]
(7]

5

P1916

W ANTI-WALK BLOCK

P—PART—EPDM

93

&)
>

100

P8503

TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—PART—RUBBER

94

w
(5]

100

P6587

WET GLAZE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—-PART—RUBBER

95

(<]
<]

96

(]
~

97

W
o]

PE5S41

SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG

P—PART—RUBBER

98

(7]
(=)

99

AS REQ'D

BY OTHERS

3/8" Hilti KB=3 1-3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist.

Alternate Anchor

'S
o

100

~
=

101

S
nN

P1156

END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259

P=PART—-ALUM .040 SHT.

102

~
(]

103

IS
Y

'S
(8]

S
o

»
~

»
@

~
o

[¢]
o

(¢4
p=rg

13
N

4]
(]

[¢)
>

[4,]
o

[4)]
(o]

w
~

w
[+4]

a
[72]

BY | DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

DATED

NO.

DATED LATEST RELEASE

11-19-13

8-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 15/28




-
5z
-
12'=7)," INSIDE BUCK wzafk
4 EQ=w
% 12'~6)4" FRAME WIDTH %" E w2 ®
-
8'—0" DOOR OPENING 3'-10%;" DLO——— =) 8 S n
SEE "oz
2)5" NOTE: 4 20 ]
2 SEE @ Ty, o
NOTE: 3 ¥ N =
[
| 4'—0" [48"] |
GLASS : - s
@ ‘g , =
g 5/ n 54" E = [}
3 MEDIUM STILE ® 7 Al = 3
x STANDARD DOOR - & —]; Wy 2
S 0 (SEPARATE APPROVAL) < | L 5 o g3 £
o & (4 2 = i Vs g ¥ I ] °% o
N & ) o M 3 w 8 L)) I
E & =3 | ¥ ? =%igz
I o =3 x° | T -0 g Ueg==
a ) . : D Y¥ERR ..
s % s ~ | T, s ~B8go
& w NOTE:S | I § 83.. <8
: %0 o I x
MEA i
¥ | ]}
: 69
[
il G2 z
. e NOTE A: END DAM ITEM 2
\PF’ | o A 42 (OUTSIDE JAMB) o
= | — ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68 .
= — — —— [72]
5 : 0 al
2 ‘N o~ "
e (60)SEE NN - HEK
6 NOTE: 1 SEE o
8'—0" DOOR OPENING W/TEM 44  NOTE:1 ® |
B
<
E34000 STOREFRONT °!
HURRICANE IMPACT +70 PSF o
NON—THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, STANDARD MULLION z| !
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 | 8-5-14

NOTE 1: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. NOTE 5: LOCATE FASTENER 3" FR EA END DRAWINGS BY: HLP
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN AND MIDSPAN. (1) FASTENER REQ'D @ EA ENGINEERED BY:
LOCATION. GLAZING TYPES

NOTE 2: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED.

1" FROM SIDE OF JAMB MULLION & 2" CEN

TO CEN. TAG DESCRIPTION

1 5/18" THK INSULATED GLASS

NOTE 3: (1) FASTENER REQ'D AS MARKED. A
CENTER OF DOOR OPENING. By Sheet 16/28

NOTE 4: (4) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. e e AEA STEERCTUENED
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN —1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

(2) EA SIDE OF MULLION.




C12 x 25
A36 STEEL BUCK

DOOR OPENING

HEADS W/DOW 795

)

| — NOTE: SEAL FASTENER

TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)

2" FROM EA END
" AND 12" OC
w "
He
EA END NOT
SHOWN IN DETAIL =—l=
B S
MEDIUM STILE ~ 1° GLASS
8'—0"x 8'—0" MEDIUM
STILE DOOR (NOT TESTED)
ol x SEE DETAIL 5/4
Eg FOR ADDITIONAL
= DETAILS
e (44)
O
=2 ! ]
L:I(i‘, & +'~ |
= = -:'Q‘ | I
e 0] |
IS i
ey = ]
{ AL ©
MEDIUM STILE ~ 1° GLASS N = = NN
& | )
EA END OF ! n__| |
THRESHOLD @ Tt ® Hi J
|
NN R
Bl i G P |
I & )
]
@ | T
'1 o i
11l ]
(7) REQ'D 4" @\
FR EA END EA END OF
AND 14—2/3" OC THRESHOLD
]
ON S
T
tl'
Lj NS
g 1

LOCATE EACH END OF THRESHOLD

C12 x 25

A36 STEEL BUCK

FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
AS REQD

@ SEE ELEV.

| ] /
I )
i T INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
z l @’ BACKER ROD, DOW 795
g & SILICONE SEALANT
T oz o AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
5 o o | NOTE: SEAL FASTENER
= ; HEADS W/DOW 795
w = }199
5 E |
[72]
Pl -
\_3_/ WET GLAZED
1%6"
16"
| W=
. B
'—
4
:9: é . 3 75)( 35 2
¥ X @
i 74
32 > 21 &
2 = R WET GLAZED
o ! 5 3/8" FR EA 4/ R o 38
= > END AND 127 0C AV
z . 60 ) 99)SEE ELEV.
~
i INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
] BACKER ROD,
- = DOW 795 SILCONE SEALANT
[N AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
| / \ A \
s/16" pia—' .(1) LOCATED AT
2!;;55 :g(l)_s — DOOR JAMB s
SEE 5/3 EH;J‘J Ll .
VEEMEAL (6Lass sibE oNLy) || 1€ OF Te =
SEAL FASTENER
HEADS W/DOW
795 SILCONE
C12 x 25
A36 STEEL BUCK

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

® .
g z Q
3
o | - Ye Z
._ [y E
I DO’) |
= 3‘1’ H
L] SEI
TNE
aa g §3g2s
1 3 Eqn..
: j gE froek
E LIJwGU)
o X
wd.. .o
[{::] RSEXRY
pa
5
[
o
©
(&)
[72)
Y]
al
w
P-4
o>
o |m| |
>
w
®ln
B
<
al
o
P4l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 B8—-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 17/28




@ TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)
BACKER ROD, .
DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT 2" FROM EA_
AND SHIMS BY OTHERS END_AND 12" OC LOCATE @
2" FROM EA 63 CENTER OF DLO -
END AND 12" OC o2
1 25 63 25 33 8 <O
13 13 E a
= O =y
14 14 35 75 o w &
34 wi = o
8 o < =
SEE ELEV. @) - SO Sw»
2 29 _l FES o
] ] ‘o o m o
I N L % =
i )
B U 4" I w
] : i<
1& ! = Tl &
L T 2 A
— j'¢ /’ I‘ A“
( @ O @bl . :
) » 5 @ 8'—0"x 8'-0" MEDIUM
A36 STEEL BUCR STILE DOOR (NOT TESTED) > z
5 Z 3]
JAMB © BUCK W/BUTT HINGE o
@ MEDIUM STILE ~ 17 GLASS STANDARD DOORS _ @ — g$ E‘
MEDIUM STILE ~ 1" GLASS x =
He' ‘ 2y —t—plo— =] 88 3
w m
[C]
26" DOOR OPENING ~——DOOR PANEL WIDTH He" [{H 8ZRwP
A g *OysE
¥ FRAME WIDTH @ W (N 3 §§£S§
~ 1 208,
-~ INSIDE BUCK WIDTH MEEEIE SRS =% 3 dop
| §E et
0., .. m
C12 x 25 [# 5 AEFXY
A36 STEEL BUCK
LOCATE @
CENTER OF DLO

4 33

W
/7
BY | DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

16"
hn

DATED

FILLER RUNS
(G - FULL HEIGHT

2 T ® 3,

0

DATED LATEST RELEASE

—{5gr— 1-19-13 | 8-5-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP
—0LO 2)5" %" ENGINEERED BY:

~————FRAME MIDTH——i

—~——INSIDE BUCK WIDTH——— \

(A JAMB MULLION Sheet 18/28

WET GLAZED




5.257

ITEM 1-E34259
SUB SILL

17

i,

2.500
.b L]
— o e
o
0.135
To]
1]
-
[Te] o™ o
al 0.125 g
o e}
5.000; 0.125
ITEM 4—T34441
VERTICAL /HEAD r}
ITEM 5-E34144
DOOR JAMB
(9)} (9)]
— =2
8
0.080 st
o™
v 4 —
o
~
2 ¥ f——"= i
o
.= 4.985 5,686
(TEM 24—E34224
DOOR HEADER -
|—1.450—-
ITEM 8-E34022
0075 DEEP POCKET FILLER ~—1.625—
S ITEM 11-E34242
3 DOOR JAMB FILLER
l?J i N
o
Q
#3 b
& | T
4.985 N C—Dﬂlﬁ;ﬂl’—wy
ITEM 2-E34143 3 []
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL T’
4.170
0 5]
) o ITEM 12—-P3446 12" LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

—

~
it

—

L

ITEM 9~E34104
GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL

.435

0.075

.905—
1

ITEM 13—-E6507
INNER DOOR STOP

4,969

ITEM 21-E3550
THRESHOLD

0.497

0.060—{{=—

1.750

(=

ITEM 14—-EB505
OUTER DOOR STOP

L

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

® .
E% E E 3
Z <
o
e Yo Z
B gz E
(&l |
WS &
L] 82naP
T
rITNSS
OO\ §3 ggsc:
2% 358u
zx0kE
B oYds?
5 min“m
&::j RSEXY
z
S
E
o
o
(3]
[77]
wl
al
0
=z
S |-
n|m| |
>
w
Eln
B
<
al
o
4
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 B8—-5—-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

iy

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 19/28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS LIST MATERIAL

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 E34259 EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL ALUMINUM—-6063-T6
2 1 E34143 EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL ALUMINUM—-6063—T6
3

4 2 E34441 EXTRUSION ~ VERTICAL/HEAD ALUMINUM-6063—-T6
5

6

7

8 1 E34022 EXTRUSION ~ DEEP POCKET FILLER ALUMINUM—6063—T6
9 2 P3446 EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442) ALUMINUM—6063—T6
10

1 1 E34242 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR JAMB FILLER ALUMINUM-6063—-T6
12 1 E34104 EXTRUSION ~ GLAZING STOP ALUMINUM—6063-T6
13 3 E6507 EXTRUSION ~ INNER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—6063—T5
14 3 E6505 EXTRUSION ~ OUTER DOOR STOP ALUMINUM—6063—-T5
15

16

17

18

19

20

21 1 E3550 EXTRUSION ~ THRESHOLD ALUMINUM—6063-T6
22

23

24 1 E34224 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR HEADER ALUMINUM—6063—T6
25 2 E34144 EXTRUSION ~ DOOR JAMB ALUMINUM—6063—T6
26

27

28

29

30

31

32 2 @ 10'-0" P3443 PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER P—PART-RIGID PVC
33 1 P1916 W ANTI-WALK BLOCK P—PART—EPDM

34 25' P6503 TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—-PART—RUBBER

35 25 P6587 WET GLAZE GASKET, GLASS, EPG P—PART—RUBBER

36

37

38 2 P6541 SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG P—PART—-RUBBER

39 25’ P6296 BULB GASKET P—PART-PLASTIC/FAB
40 8’ P3450 BULB GASKET ® THRESHOLD P—PART—PLASTIC /FAB
41

42 1 P1156 END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259 P—PART—ALUM .040 SHT.
43

44 1 P3426 SILL ANCHOR BLOCK (E34260) P—-PART—-ALUM—-6063—-T5
45 2 P3497 DR. ANCHOR CLIP 2 1/2"x3 1/2"x 1/8", 15/16" LG (E1592) P—PART—ALUM—-6063—T5
46 2 P503 FILLER P~PART—ALUM—-6063—-T5
47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

[
(7]

ITEM aQry PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
60 4 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS(FR. To STERL Buck) | P—PART—FASTENER
61 4 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2 1/2" FH MS SS (FR. To STERL BuCK) | P—PART—FASTENER
62 7 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 3" FH MS SS (FR. To STERL Bucx) | P—PART—FASTENER
63 35 S206 SCREW ~ #10—-24 x 1/2° P PH TYPE 23 ST (9L T S SLL 0% SWF) | P—PART—FASTENER
64 64 $070 SCREW ~ #12—24 x 1/2" FLAT HD PHIL (HiNGE) | P—PART—FASTENER B E
65 — < O
66 6 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 1/4—20 X 1° TYPE F FH THD CUTTING (TReS. To TR Buck) | P—PART—FASTENER wZ e E
67 24 S419 SCREW ~ #12—14 x 1 1/2" HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAME) | P—PART—FASTENER O =
68 2 5196 SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAM To suB su)| P—PART—-FASTENER d E w g
69 o<
o<k
70 Pxg0?®
71 ox
72 4 S293 SCREW ~ #10—24 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING P HD(OR ANCHOR CLP 0 DR) | P—PART—FASTENER L oY 2
73 4 S070 SCREW ~ #1224 x 1/2° PHIL FH UC MS (THRESHOLD TO DR ANCHOR cLF) | P—PART—FASTENER 2 -
74 AS REQD | BY OTHERS | SILCONE SEALANT DOW 795 P—PART—SEALANT w
75 AS REQD | BY OTHERS | SILUCONE SEALANT DOW 995 P—PART—SEALANT
76
77
78
79 ®
80 1 NA 8-0" x 8-0" MEDIUM STILE STANDARD DOOR (NOT TESTED) | DOOR ASSEMBLY
81 16 P2093 HINGE, BUTT, REINFORCEMENT (P2093) (DOOR) . =
82 8 P094 BUTT HINGE HAGAR RCBB—1199 z S
83 S| - =z
g B
84 Ew E
~ =] -
85 wy &
: ]| I
: 9 =3]8=
87 @ x X N o ;
wow -
88 ' 3 X=E89 .
' S <51
89 g Iycgk
90 & JYop?
91 5 o EoIn|
[%:] SEEXRY
92
93
94
95 -
96 2
97 o
98 ﬁ
99 AS REQD | BY OTHERS | 3/8" Hilti KB—3 1-3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist. Altemate Anchor 18]
100 8 x|
)
101 z
102 A
103 5]
<
al l
Sl
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-19-13 | B8-5-14
,,i"”g’f_’f’"r,,‘ DRAWINGS BY: HLP
SEDLTE = ENGINEERED BY:

k.

Sheet 20/28




-
<
16'—8%5" INSIDE BUCK - &) ol
%" 16'=7)%" FRAME WIDTH %" wZ a s
EO=uw
3'-10%4" DLO 3'-10%4" DLO 3'-10%," DLO 3'-10%4" DLO—— o E % g
o WS-
. ; : o<
2}/2 o 2}/2 2}%" 2}5 o | ¥ O (7]
: @ SEE SEE —EEo
R NOTE: 1 NOTE: 2 @ NOTE; oKs
APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF Lo
; ¥ L M " HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS =
.. s I —— ——— el B — L P il BEFORE ASSEMBLY ==
| I - I | HEAD, SILL AND INTERMEDIATE
[ Il [l |
| [ [l |
| [ |l [
| [ 1 |
| Il I | € .
| 1 [l |
: =
I [l Il | z 8
Q
- ' Il I | NOTE 1: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. [— v, =2
5 o I Il Il I 1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN gy B
g3 I G=1 @D @D = TYPICAL @ JAMB MULLION. gl g g
x @ S | or ), or ” Ls H or l NOTE 2: (4) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED. M] g%aws
S uw & e\ (=) 8 @& @\ (&) D\ (=) 3 1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN 3 *oN8E
m = . M — S M iy \a/ rITNO
IS | 1) 1 1 | (2) EA SIDE OF TYPICAL MULLIONS. 3 g%gé;
o B = © R
2 . T | e I I l £ Spgak
£ 5 (=] R E-47]
w9 [ = [l 1 | -5
¥4 | I [ | | 3§ E2e:
5 - MmEa i
I -
© | Il 1 Il |
— ‘ 8w "
| 7% % I |
| || 4'—(?£A£gﬂ“]_.l I [ | -
I I [ I I =
[ I &
X
I I A
[ | « 19!
| | 8 [~
| @ la|
[ s
! 1 #a
N
) .
o
GLAZING TYPES z[ 1
NOTE A: END DAM ITEM
42 (OUTSIDE JAMB) TAG DESCRIPTION DATED LATEST RELEASE
ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68 11-22-13| 8-5-14
1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
E34000 STOREFRONT N /{,'. GLEAR TEMBERED DRAWINGS BY: HLP
HURRICANE IMPACT £70 PSF G—1 |—172" ARsPACE ENGHEEREDRBN:
NON—THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, HEAVY DUTY MULLION L ] SIENGIHENED
WET GLAZED ~1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
—1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED /
e—2 |-172" AIRSPACE Sheet 21/28
-1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
~0.090" DUPONT SENTRY GLAS PLUS
—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED




FILLER RUNS BETWEEN

ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH

VERTICAL

C12 x 25
A36 STEEL

BUCK

795 SILICONE

AND SHIMS BY OTHERS

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

AS REQD
c12 x 25 @ SEE ELEV.
A36 STEEL BUCK
_J
| @ TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY
I W FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN)
P = INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
5 | @"‘ BACKER ROD, DOW 795
g e ” SILICONE SEALANT
T Z d AND SHIMS BY OTHERS
x = C12 x 25
[&] % o l a NOTE: SEAL FASTENER A36 STEEL BUCK
3 : R HEADS W/DOW 795 LOCATE ©
4 2 £ ) L A, CENTER OF DLO
G X |
z a 33 4
f T “ HEAD %
}{1"' — WET GLAZED = /n@ @ ¥ -
1%6" \:L_ . /(:
| |
© & z “.9
& X X o
FILLER RUNS I |
FULL HEIGHT ] ¥R }
C)ﬁ#f- 34 34
78
) 6" FROM EA END
sl AND AT QUARTER __ls/ul_  __l5/»
. % POINTS. {76 %
e " 255" DLO— -—DLO 2)5"
& Wt —  FRAME WDTH
pel |
= & B e aNeIE BUCK WIDTH—— STANDARD MULLION
5 é e = / v WET GLAZED
£ 2 i 74
X L
§ & S @ WET GLAZED
w s, 5 3/8" FR EA AN 39 JAMB_MULLION
= S END AND 12" QC 1 WET GLAZED
2 . = J 60 SEE ELEV.
X
J :
T =
——
—F ™
5/16" DIA —— INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
WEEP HOLE = SEAL FASTENER BACKER ROD,
27&4" FROM HEADS W/DOW DOW 795 SILICONE SEALANT

L .
‘g z Q
O
— ¥ 2
II zg B
DO') =
Wy b
L] 22naP
g CONRE
0 &3 gdgc:
(B BT
zX 8ok
< ngwm
u-J.. ., m
= § 828
z
(=]
=
[\
=
Q
(2]
w
ol |
[72]
-4
S |>-
o || |
s
w
®lq
]
L4
ol !
2l
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-22-13| B8-5-14
DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 22/28




INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL ¢

2.500

J

T seocd

I 5.257

ITEM 1—-E34259
SUB SILL

— [Cr——
0.135
0
-t
) ﬁL g
o ! !
5.000
ITEM 4-T34441
VERTICAL/HEAD
0.07 s
o
o
uwy
m 0
[Ts]
~
o
o]
4.985
ITEM 2—-E34143

(=] (=]
,r'_'_ 0.07 2
< 3
0.090— ﬁ
o
.rI =—0.100
ITEM 6—E34445

SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

2.500

ITEM 5-T34261
HD VERTICAL

l——1 375—

ITEM 12—-E34104
GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL

.100

|
T_..__

4170

ITEM 9-P3446 9” LG
(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

® N
E 3
= 3
— Yo 4
gy K
DO’) =
W> &
L] I
$ c2iss
B0\ &3 g3gcc
z; §2QSE
zxr8vk
g o¥®oo?
5 mé“”m
[{:’] REEXRE
z
&
E
o
o
Q
w
Lt
Al
[2]
4
5[
n|o| |
s
w
3 PN
=
B
3|
2
DATED | LATEST RELEASE
11-22-13| B-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 23/28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS LIST

MATERIAL

ITEM

Q1Y

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1

E34259

EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL

ALUMINUM—-6063—T6

4

E34143

EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL

ALUMINUM—6063—T6

E34441

EXTRUSION VERTICAL /HEAD

2

ALUMINUM—6063—-T6

[}

E34261

EXTRUSION ~ HD VERTICAL

ALUMINUM—6063—T6

E34445

EXTRUSION ~ SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

R

ALUMINUM—6063—-T6

L ool A (=0 [ I P2 | SN B

P3446

EXTRUSION

?

SNAP IN FILLER (E34442)

ALUMINUM—6063—T6

-
o

—_
s

-
N

E34104

EXTRUSION

4

GLAZING STOP

ALUMINUM—6063—-T5

-
w

EN

-
(4]

-
]

17

3 @ 10'-0"

P3443

PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER

P—PART-RIGID PVC

5

P1916

W ANTI-WALK BLOCK

P—PART—-EPDM

120°

P6503

TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—PART—RUBBER

120'

P6587

WET GLAZE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—PART—RUBBER

P6541

SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG

P—PART—-RUBBER

P1156

END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259

P—PART—ALUM .040 SHT.

ITEM qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
60 16 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—1B x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS  (FR. To STERL Bucx) | P—PART—FASTENER
61 16 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2 1/2" FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL BUCK) | P—=PART—FASTENER
62
63 16 S206 SCREW ~ #10-24 x 1/2” P PH TYPE 23 ST (SLL 0 suB sut) | P-PART—FASTENER —
64 ~
O Z
65 - < (@]
66 o
w= TR
67 64 S419 SCREW ~ #12—14 x 1 1/2" HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAVE) | P—PART—FASTENER = QO = 1
68 4 S196 SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAM To sue su) | P—PART—FASTENER d E w X
69 o W EE EE
70 SL2on
7 "oxg
72 L o
73 23
I
74 AS REQD BY OTHERS | SILICONE SEALANT DOW 795 P—PART—SEALANT w
75 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS | SILUCONE SEALANT DOW 995 P—PART—SEALANT
76
77
78 12 S161 SCREW ~ #10—24 x 1/2° PHIL FH UC MS  (CLOSURE PLATE TO VERTICAL) | P—PART—FASTENER
79 ® ]
80
81 = 3
82 & Z 2
83 | W Z
84 3y B
N o8 5
85 Wy o
87 @ 2 xZN8E
Wwow -
88 i ;g X=80 ..
89 - 2 T 0.l
Trs0c
90 gi Q¥RD”
nd.. .. m
1 = JEER
92
93
94
95 z
96 2
97 £
98 &
99 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS 3/8" Hilti KB—3 1-3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist. Alternate Anchor A al
100 ol x|
(2]
101 2
102 P
103 B
DY
sl
2l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
i 11-22-13| 8~5-14
o ~ DRAWINGS BY: HLP

€ OF Tg ™

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 24/28




.

16'—8J5" INSIDE BUCK:
%" 16'=7)%" FRAME WIDTH
3'-1034" DLO 3'—10%;" DLO 3'-1034" DLO 3'~10%4" DLO———
e 2% SEE 2k’ SEE 2% 2%
o ¥ NOTE: 1 NOTE: 2 @
e ———— T EE%HM_"____ _____ F&:ﬂl ______ h:ﬁ” ________ EE%
I [ do 1 Il |
| I 1 Il I
I 1 1 Il I
I 1 I |l I
[ 1 I Il I
[ 1 1 Il I
[ 1 Il [l |
Al [ 1 I [ I
& v : :: :I [l |
W s I [ |
. 3 4 G=1 !
8 L & (E}J o GEﬁI g &P o @ A = 4
w B X K £=2 h =% o= | =D @D |
g . = | I 53 I I |
zZ & J °
O I [ - 1 [l |
'3?\ = I [ 1 [l |
° I .. " 1 1 |
I I~ 8 8l 1 I
[ |
| |
[ |
| |
I |
I |
I |
| |

NOTE:
APPLY DOW 795 TO ENDS OF
HORIZONTAL EXTRUSIONS

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
HEAD, SILL AND INTERMEDIATE

NOTE 1: (2) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN
TYPICAL @ JAMB MULLION.

NOTE 2: (4) FASTENERS REQ'D AS MARKED.
1" FROM SIDE OF MULLION & 2" CEN TO CEN

NOTE A: END DAM ITEM
42 (OUTSIDE JAMB)
ATTACHED W/(2) ITEM 68

uﬂ’"”'””“”’,
Of =

i #
L3~
X

JOSEPH A. REED

Frrpravid

............... seswanes

s, 100777 AR

CENS

E34000 STOREFRONT

HURRICANE IMPACT +70 PSF

NON—THERMAL EXTRUSIONS, HEAVY DUTY MULLION
DRY GLAZED

@

(2) EA SIDE OF TYPICAL MULLIONS.

GLAZING TYPES

|—

bz
=<9
w= ok
I—Ogm
:Emm
BhZo
:0‘“0_3
OoOx o
Lo
=
Iuw

TAG DESCRIPTION

1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
-1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED

-1/2" AIRSPACE

-1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
=0.077 SOLUTIA VS-02

=1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

® -
E% E = 3
z o
3]
| Yo Z
j] g B
0 & =
wYy @
I:IE j] PTN-
= SNT T
3 =28gs
B0 &3 gasi:
| 2§ 538z
s Seguk
< mﬁmmw
5 miu“m
E::ﬂ LY
Z
o
E
o
d
o
a
L
al l
n
Zz
S |-
n|mo] |
>
w
Ela
=
<
al
2l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11=-22-13 8—5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

1 5/16" THK INSULATED GLASS
—1/4" CLEAR, TEMPERED

—1/2" AIRSPACE

—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED
—0.090" DUPONT SENTRY GLAS PLUS
—1/4" CLEAR, HEAT STRENGTHENED

Sheet 25/28




FILLER RUNS BETWEEN
ANCHORS. CUT TO LENGTH
AS REQ'D

=
5z
C12 x 25 SEE ELEV. = E 8
A36 STEEL BUCK wZ
= L.
@ T
| w X
-
) Whizo
| 7 @ TYPICAL FRAME TO FRAME ASSEMBLY S0<g 'u',
S FASTENERS (NOT SHOWN) PO
L INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR ox s
5 ' @*‘ BACKER ROD, DOW 795 Lo
[ R SILICONE SEALANT 5 <
T oz : AND SHIMS BY OTHERS o
¥ N C12 x 25 w
c o o | NOTE: SEAL FASTENER A36 STEEL BUCK
3 it : HEADS W/DOW 795
w 5 e LOCATE @ LOCATE @
= =z z ' CENTER OF DLO CENTER OF DLO
=z =
T 7 4 @ 6 33) (5
éE}ﬂuQ ) .
DRY GLAZED
36 36 . =
E 3
%6 = 5
| J £y = | —| Ye Z
.I E- ml?‘) E
© . © E:J' O o
XY S WY ]
i i L] ™ S Sznec
FILLER RUNS | g 22985
FULL HEIGHT f R | xLNS
ug:o,_-g
5 5389 ..
34 34 Z; 2 anp
reowos
78 % >08o
6" FROM EA END 5 O+« l
AND AT QUARTER _ls/ul  __ls/ul ATy
POINTS.
" 2)5" DLO— -—DLO 255"
126"
& -—— FRAME WIDTH z
> (2 -
e STANDARD MULLION
R TH—
z g i 34 35 2 / NSIDE BUCK WID TRV %
o 2 a
« W 74 wlel!
c 3 X 0 i 5
@ . ) N\; \ 38 DRY GLAZED 7] E 1
W :, 5 3/8" FR EA }\ ) JAMB_MULLION =
& o END AND 12”_0C L @ DRY GLAZED &
o . (3) ” SEE ELEV. B
b g <
l* 1 . l
Ty a - 2[
| / \N \ o~
5/16" pia—" ~—— INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DATED _LLATEST RELEASE
e o - e o0 gggfksgngl?.icons SEALANT e T
2"&4" FROM HEADS W/DOW 1407782, DRAWINGS BY: HLP
AND SHIMS BY OTHERS 7y ",
VERTICAL 795 SILICONE H Y OTHE W'xg OF roiz, ENGINEERED BY:
C12 x 25

A36 STEEL BUCK

Sheet 26/28




0.125

o

5.000

ITEM 4-T34441
VERTICAL/HEAD

0.075

2.500

4.985

|

ITEM 2—E34143
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL

0.07

4170

0.080—

ITEM 6—E34445
SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

|—1.62
o
S
i i
~
W
ITEM 12—-E34104

GLASS STOP SILL/HORIZONTAL

T 0.335

-—0.100

5.000

2.500

ITEM 1-E34259
SUB SILL

L

.lm
Em
;

4170

ITEM 9-P3446 9" LG

(E34442) FILLER FOR STANDARD ANCHORING

2.500

ITEM 5-T34261
HD VERTICAL

TUBELITE
FORCEFRONT
HURRICANE IMPACT
E34000 STOREFRONT

€ .
&fﬁg%g E = 3
z Q
3]
— Ye Z
H Ed K
0 |
WS B
L] B2reR
g tingc
=E
woo. -
23 358z
E 3 gg Sygok
lﬂwgw
o X
5 Ln-;:'--..m
[{::] SETEY
=z
]
E
o
i
S
b
]
ol |
n
z
5>
o |of
>
@
®ln
B
3
[}
2l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-22-13 8—-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 27/28




HURRICANE STOREFRONT TEST SPECIMEN — PARTS LIST

MATERIAL

ITEM

Q1Y

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1

E£34259

EXTRUSION ~ SUB SILL

ALUMINUM—6063-T6

4

E34143

EXTRUSION ~ INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL/SILL

ALUMINUM—6063-T6

E34441

EXTRUSION ~ VERTICAL/HEAD

ALUMINUM—6063—T6

E34261

EXTRUSION ~ HD VERTICAL

ALUMINUM—6063—T6

E34445

EXTRUSION ~ SHALLOW POCKET FILLER

ALUMINUM-6063-T6

OloiNjo|lo|s|w|Nd]—

P3446

EXTRUSION ~ SNAP IN FILLER (E34442)

ALUMINUM—-6063-T6

-
o

ey
pury

N

E34104

EXTRUSION ~ GLAZING STOP

ALUMINUM—-6063—-T5

w

-
>

-
o

—
=]

-
~

—_
e J]

-
[/e]

N
(=]

N
-

N
N

N
(9]

N
H»

N
o

N
]

N
~

N
o]

N
©

1]
Q

(]
pry

W
N

3 ©10'-0"

P3443

PERIMETER CAULK BACKER — FLAT LEG SNAP IN FILLER

P—PART—RIGID PVC

(7]
w

5

P1916

W ANTI-WALK BLOCK

P—PART—EPDM

(£
kN

120°

P6503

TOP LOAD WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—PART—RUBBER

(Y]
(3]

[
[+2]

15’

P6586

PRESET WEDGE GASKET, GLASS, EPG

P—PART—RUBBER

W
~

[}
o]

P6541

SETTING BLOCK 3/4 x 1 3/4 x 4" LG

P-PART—RUBBER

w
©o

S
o

s
=

'S
N

P1156

END DAM FOR SUB SILL E44259

P—PART—ALUM .040 SHT.

»
(£

»
S

a
(&)

'S
o

5
~

'S
o]

'S
[{<]

w
o

o
=

(3]
N

wn
w

(¢
A

[¢)]
(3]

(3]
=]

[3,]
~

]
o]

[S)]
©

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
50 16 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16™—18 x 2" HEX HD MS SS W/FWS (FR. To STEEL BuCK) | P—PART—FASTENER
61 16 BY OTHERS | SCREW ~ 5/16"—18 x 2 1/2" FH MS SS (FR. TO STEEL Buck) | P—PART—FASTENER
62
63 16 $206 SCREW ~ #10-24 x 1/2" P PH TYPE 23 ST (SLL To suB suL) | P—PART—FASTENER -
64 E; Z
65 <9
zaoX
66 LU = L
67 64 S419 SCREW ~ #12-14 x 1 1/2" HWH SD #3PT (FRAME TO FRAME) | P—PART—FASTENER = 8 = &
68 4 S196 SCREW ~ #8 X 3/8" SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD (END DAM TO SUB SiL) | P—PART—FASTENER d ™ Uz-l o
69 @ E; < =
o | O (7]
70 FES o
71 oo
72 Lo
o 0 §
73 T
74 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS | SIUCONE SEALANT DOW 795 P—PART—SEALANT
75
76
77
78 12 S161 SCREW ~ #1024 x 1/2" PHIL FH UC MS  (CLOSURE PLATE To VERTICAL) | P—PART—FASTENER
79 ® .
80 H_IL:ﬂ = -
81 ) N S
82 =z o
83 [ 1|55 gd- Z
oL o l?’) E
85 |E.D_|‘f B
OZRNwP
86 g 238
87 @ﬁa 556508
88 3 X=00 .
z < L] E
89 - E =8k
< Yo ¥
90 g 8X T m
<E o
91 [[Ej REFXY
92
93
94
a5 z
(=]
96 E
a
97 E
Q
98 @
99 AS REQ'D BY OTHERS 3/8" Hilti KB—3 1-3/4" Spacing, 2" Embed, 5" Edge Dist. Alternate Anchor ) =]
100 21&|
101 2
102 & a
103 =
b Y
al
2l
DATED LATEST RELEASE
11-22-13| 8-5-14

DRAWINGS BY: HLP

ENGINEERED BY:

Sheet 28/28




